have been made solely for the purpose of providing unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information. Differences between these
preliminary estimates (for example estimates as to value of acquired property, plant and equipment as well as intangible assets) and the final
acquisition accounting will occur and these differences could have a material impact on the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial statements and the combined company's future results of operations and financial position.

   The unaudited pro forma combined financial information does not reflect any cost savings, operating synergies or revenue enhancements
that the combined company may achieve as a result of the merger or the costs to combine the operations of Triumph and Vought or the costs
necessary to achieve these cost savings, operating synergies and revenue enhancements.

55

Edgar Filing: TRIUMPH GROUP INC - Form DEFM14A

87

Table of Contents

Triumph Group, Inc. and Vought Aircraft Industries, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income

Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2009

(in millions, except per share data) Triumph Vought
Reclassification
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 1,240.4 $ 1,748.8 $ � $ (39.4)(A) $ 2,949.8
Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of sales 877.8 1,494.5 (78.7)(1) (79.5)(B) 2,214.1
Selling, general and
administrative 162.1 130.3 12.8  (1) (2.0)(C) 303.2
Depreciation and amortization 48.6 � 65.9  (1) 41.8  (D) 156.3

1,088.5 1,624.8 � (39.7) 2,673.6

Operating income 151.9 124.0 � 0.3 276.2
Interest expense and other 17.0 60.5 � (0.1)(E) 77.4
Other (gain) loss � (47.1) � � (47.1)
Gain on extinguishment of debt (0.9) � � � (0.9)

Income from continuing
operations, before income taxes 135.8 110.6 � 0.4 246.8
Income tax expense 43.1 0.2 � 43.1  (F) 86.4

Income from continuing
operations $ 92.7 $ 110.4 $ � $ (42.7) $ 160.4

Earnings per share�basic:
Income from continuing
operations $ 5.66 $ 6.71

Weighted-average common share
outstanding�basic 16.4 23.9

Earnings per share�diluted:
Income from continuing
operations $ 5.59 $ 6.65

Weighted-average common share
outstanding�diluted 16.6 24.1

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements which are an integral part of these statements.

The pro forma reclassifications and adjustments are explained in Note 6 and Note 7, respectively.

56

Edgar Filing: TRIUMPH GROUP INC - Form DEFM14A

88

Table of Contents

Triumph Group, Inc. and Vought Aircraft Industries, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income

Nine Months Ended December 31, 2009

(in millions, except per share data) Triumph Vought
Reclassification
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 942.8 $ 1,487.5 $ � $ (26.0)(A) $ 2,404.3
Operating costs and expenses:
Cost of sales 676.8 1,270.0 (56.8)(1) (52.1)(B) 1,837.9
Selling, general and administrative 117.2 94.1 4.6  (1) (1.5)(C) 214.4
Depreciation and amortization 40.9 � 52.2  (1) 34.5  (D) 127.6

834.9 1,364.1 � (19.1) 2,179.9

Operating income 107.9 123.4 � (6.9) 224.4
Interest expense and other 18.6 40.2 � 7.4  (E) 66.2

Income from continuing operations,
before income taxes 89.3 83.2 � (14.3) 158.2
Income tax expense 29.0 (9.3) � 35.7  (F) 55.4

Income from continuing operations $ 60.3 $ 92.5 $ � $ (50.0) $ 102.8

Earnings per share�basic:
Income from continuing operations $ 3.66 $ 4.29

Weighted-average common share
outstanding�basic 16.5 24.0

Earnings per share�diluted:
Income from continuing operations $ 3.62 $ 4.25

Weighted-average common share
outstanding�diluted 16.6 24.2

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements which are an integral part of these statements.

The pro forma reclassifications and adjustments are explained in Note 6 and Note 7, respectively.

57

Edgar Filing: TRIUMPH GROUP INC - Form DEFM14A

89

Table of Contents

Triumph Group, Inc. and Vought Aircraft Industries, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheets

December 31, 2009

(in millions) Triumph Vought
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 152.3 $ 116.0 $ (216.0)(A) $ 52.3
Accounts receivable, net 166.0 127.9 (4.5)(B) 289.4
Inventories 378.7 511.3 (25.8)(C) 864.2
Other current assets 35.3 52.3 (0.1)(D) 87.5
Assets held for sale 5.3 � � 5.3

Total current assets 737.6 807.5 (246.4) 1,298.7
Property and equipment, net 322.1 275.9 100.0  (E) 698.0
Goodwill 487.2 404.8 473.5  (F) 1,365.5
Intangible assets, net 79.9 20.4 1,013.6  (G) 1,113.9
Other, net 18.8 1.3 14.4  (D) 34.5

Total assets $ 1,645.6 $ 1,509.9 $ 1,355.1 $ 4,510.6

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 78.4 $ 140.9 $ (4.5)(B) $ 214.8
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 94.3 230.3 4.0  (H) 328.6
Liabilities related to assets held for sale 0.7 � � 0.7
Current portion of long-term debt 94.2 319.8 (319.8)(I) 94.2

Total current liabilities 267.6 691.0 (320.3) 638.3
Long-term debt, less current portion 414.8 270.0 707.4  (I) 1,392.2
Accrued pension & post-retirement benefits,
noncurrent 2.4 977.1   (I) 979.5
Deferred income taxes 107.0 � (49.1)(J) 57.9
Other non-current liabilities 14.8 75.3 15.6  (H) 105.7
Total stockholders' equity 839.0 (503.5) 1,001.5  (K) 1,337.0

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 1,645.6 $ 1,509.9 $ 1,355.1 $ 4,510.6

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements which are an integral part of these statements.

The pro forma reclassifications and adjustments are explained in Note 6 and Note 8, respectively.

58

Edgar Filing: TRIUMPH GROUP INC - Form DEFM14A

90

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(dollars in millions, except per share data)

1. DESCRIPTION OF TRANSACTION

   On March 23, 2010, Triumph Group, Inc. ("Triumph") and Vought Aircraft Industries, Inc. ("Vought") entered into a merger agreement,